# 507395013 07/20/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7441939

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
LUKE R. MAURITSEN			12/16/2013	
MICHAEL B. SIMMOND	)S		12/16/2013	
DAN GRIFFING			12/16/2013	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ATA			
Name:	MONTA	NA INSTRUMENTS CORPORATION		
Street Address:	151 D E	151 D EVERGREEN DRIVE		
City:	BOZEM	BOZEMAN		
State/Country:	MONTA	MONTANA		
Postal Code:	59715			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type	6 Total: 2	Number		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Patent Number:		<b>Number</b> 9303914		
Property Type Patent Number:				
Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number:	<u> </u>	9303914		
Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D	SATA	9303914		
Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: Correspondence will b	DATA () () () () () () () () () () () () ()	9303914 9821421		
Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i>	DATA (pe sent to provided	9303914 9821421 (509)838-3424 the e-mail address first; if that is un		
Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email:	DATA (pe sent to provided	9303914 9821421 (509)838-3424 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 5096244276 docketing@wellsip.com		
Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA (pe sent to provided	9303914 9821421 (509)838-3424 <b>the e-mail address first; if that is un</b> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 5096244276 docketing@wellsip.com ROBERT C. HYTA		
Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA (pe sent to provided	9303914 9821421 (509)838-3424 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 5096244276 docketing@wellsip.com ROBERT C. HYTA 601 W. MAIN AVE.		
Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA () provided () () () () () () () () () () () () ()	9303914 9821421 (509)838-3424 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be set</i> 5096244276 docketing@wellsip.com ROBERT C. HYTA 601 W. MAIN AVE. SUITE 600		
Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA () provided () () () () () () () () () () () () ()	9303914 9821421 (509)838-3424 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 5096244276 docketing@wellsip.com ROBERT C. HYTA 601 W. MAIN AVE.		
Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b	DATA (pe sent to provided	9303914 9821421 (509)838-3424 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be set</i> 5096244276 docketing@wellsip.com ROBERT C. HYTA 601 W. MAIN AVE. SUITE 600		
Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA () pe sent to provided () () () () () () () () () () () () ()	9303914 9821421 (509)838-3424 <b><i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i></b> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 5096244276 docketing@wellsip.com ROBERT C. HYTA 601 W. MAIN AVE. SUITE 600 SPOKANE, WASHINGTON 99201		
Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA () pe sent to provided () () () () () () () () () () () () ()	9303914 9821421 (509)838-3424 <b>the e-mail address first; if that is un</b> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be set</i> 5096244276 docketing@wellsip.com ROBERT C. HYTA 601 W. MAIN AVE. SUITE 600 SPOKANE, WASHINGTON 99201 MO90-003; MO90-008		

## **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Executed\_Assignment#page1.tif

source=Executed\_Assignment#page2.tif

source=Executed_Assignment#page3.tif
source=Executed_Assignment#page4.tif
source=Executed_Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 060566 FRAME: 0498

### <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

## PARTIES TO THE ASSIGNMENT:

#### INVENTORS:

Luke R. Mauritsen 36 Woodman Dr. Belgrade, MT 59714

Michael B. Simmonds 301 Sypes Canyon Spur Rd. Bozeman, MT 59715

Dan Griffing 3340 Wildbunch Bozeman, MT 59715

#### ASSIGNEE:

Montana Instruments Corporation 151 D Evergreen Drive Bozeman, MT 59715 United States

## BACKGROUND OF THIS ASSIGNMENT:

Inventors have conceived certain new and useful inventions disclosed in a United States patent application entitled "Low Vibration Cryocooled System for Low Temperature Microscopy and Spectroscopy Applications", United States patent application serial number 12/749,501, filed March 29, 2010.

Montana Instruments Corporation (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in said inventions and with respect to any Letters Patent that may be granted with

MO90-001 AS1.doc

1 of 5

respect to the inventions in both the United States and in all foreign countries.

#### THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

In consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, INVENTORS have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these present do hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in the above-identified inventions and application and to any reissues, renewals, divisions or continuations of the application thereof, and hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for the sole use of ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns.

INVENTORS further agree to execute, at the request and expense of ASSIGNEE, such other formal documents as may be required to fully convey the interest transferred herein and will similarly execute any patent application papers (foreign or domestic) required for the filing of any divisional, continuation, renewal or reissue of the patent application or resulting Letters Patent; and will generally do everything necessary or desirable to obtain and enforce proper protection for the inventions assigned hereby.

INVENTORS further assign to ASSIGNEE the whole right, title and interest in the inventions disclosed in the application throughout all countries foreign to the United States. ASSIGNEE is hereby authorized to apply for patents relating to the inventions in its own name in countries

MO90-001 AS1.doc

2 of 5

where such procedure is proper; to claim the benefit of the International Convention; to file and prosecute International Applications relating to the inventions under the Patent Cooperation Treaty; and to file and prosecute applications relating to the inventions under the European Patent Convention. INVENTORS agree to execute applications relating to the inventions in those countries and under those conventions where it is necessary that the same be executed by the inventor, and to execute assignments of such applications and the resulting Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE as well as all other necessary papers in relation to such applications and Letters Patent. INVENTORS hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country as proof of the right of ASSIGNEE to apply for patent and other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

To be binding on the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of the undersigned and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignee.

Signed at <u>Cozeman</u>	, on <u>16 December</u> , 20 <u>13</u> .
[city]	[state]
	Luke R. Mauritsen
State of Montang	) ) ss.
County of <u>Gallatin</u>	) 35.
personally appeared Luke R. Ma	, 20 <u>(3</u> , before me, a Notary Public, auritsen, who is known to me to be the
person described in the foregoin	ig assignment, who executed it and

MO90-001 AS1.doc

3 of 5

acknowledged such execution to be voluntary and for the purposes set forth therein.



		- All	and the second s	z.
Notary	for the S g at 🖉oz	tate of	_MT	
			[City]	
Commi	ssion Exp	یَد :	Tex Jun 2	2017

SEAL

Signed at <u>Bozeman</u> [city]	M, on <u>16 December_</u> , 20 <u>13</u> . [state]
[out3]	
	Michel & Ammonie
	Michael B. Simmonds
State of <u>Montang</u>	)
County of <u>Gallatin</u>	) SS.
on 10 Documentor	00 13 hatava ma a Natava Dubit

On <u>/6 *l*/accents@/</u>, 20<u>/63</u>, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Michael B. Simmonds, who is known to me to be the person described in the foregoing assignment, who executed it and acknowledged such execution to be voluntary and for the purposes set forth therein.



SEAL

Notary for the State of

residing at <u>Lozenan</u> [City] Commission Expires: <u>July 22,201</u>7

Signed at <u>Bozeman</u> [city]	, on <u>16 December</u> , 20 <u>13</u> . [state]
	Dan honfling
State of Montana	Dan Griffing
County of <u>Gallatin</u>	) ss. )

On  $\frac{16}{20}$   $\frac{12}{20}$ , 20<u>1</u>, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Dan Griffing, who is known to me to be the person described in the foregoing assignment, who executed it and acknowledged such execution to be voluntary and for the purposes set forth therein.

MCC SEAN M MCCORMICK NOTARY PUBLIC for the State of Montana SEA Residing at Bozeman, Montana My Commission Expires July 22, 2017

SEAL

Notary for the State of M7

residing at <u>Comence of 7</u> [City] Commission Expires: <u>1, 7, 7, 7</u>

MO90-001 AS1.doc

5 of 5

PATENT REEL: 060566 FRAME: 0503 -----

**RECORDED: 07/20/2022**